
IM Regulatory Review  
Mutual Funds ♦ Hedge Funds ♦ Investment Advisers 

May 2008                            Vol. 4, Issue 5
 

Enforcement 

SEC Finds Misrepresentations Related to the Selection of Funds in Banc of America 
Mutual Fund Wrap Program (IA & MF) 

5.1.2008  The SEC brought an administrative action against Banc of America Investment 
Services, Inc. (“BOAIS”), and Columbia Management Advisors, LLC (“Columbia”) in connection 
with a mutual fund wrap program sponsored by BOAIS.  Both entities are wholly-owned 
subsidiaries of Bank of America Corporation. 

BOAIS is dually registered as a broker-dealer and investment adviser.  It operates a wrap fee 
program, and is the principal retail brokerage unit of Bank of America Corporation.  

Columbia is an investment adviser.  It is the successor to Banc of America Capital Management, 
LLC (“BOACM”).  At the time of the violations, BOACM was the investment adviser to the Nations 
Funds, which are Bank of America proprietary mutual funds.  BOACM also researched and 
recommended mutual funds to be purchased for discretionary clients in the mutual fund wrap fee 
program operated by BOAIS.  In September 2005, BOACM merged with Colonial Advisory 
Services, Inc. and Columbia Management Advisers, Inc., to form a new entity named “Columbia 
Management Advisors, LLC.”  The events leading to the violations described herein predate the 
formation of Columbia. 

The SEC alleged that misrepresentations and omissions were made by BOAIS to its clients for 
whom it maintained discretionary mutual fund wrap fee accounts.  The SEC found that BOAIS 
selected two affiliated Nations Funds for inclusion within BOAIS' wrap fee accounts, using a 
methodology that was contrary to prior statements to clients.  BOAIS' affiliate, BOACM, earned 
additional fees as a result because its management fees were based on Nations Funds’ asset 
size.  

BOACM, as an investment adviser to Nations Funds, derived asset-based fees.  It was also the 
entity recommending model portfolios for BOAIS' mutual fund wrap fee accounts. As an 
investment adviser to clients in its mutual fund wrap fee program, BOAIS had a fiduciary duty to 
act in the best interests of its clients.  According to the SEC, this duty required BOAIS to disclose 
all material information concerning potential or actual conflicts of interest, and precluded it from 
any undisclosed use of its clients’ assets to benefit itself.  

In its disclosures, BOAIS stated that: 

• It utilized a rigorous and objective research process to identify the most appropriate 
mutual funds from a "vast universe" of funds; 

 



• It scrutinized performance, returns and consistency, and only considered funds or fund 
managers with established track records; and 

 
• Funds managed by its affiliates were "selected based upon the same criteria" as funds 

managed by unaffiliated firms.   
 

BOACM made recommendations, which BOAIS approved, of all mutual funds selected for wrap 
fee clients with discretionary accounts, including the Nations Funds.  The recommendations were 
supposed to be based upon an objective and unbiased research methodology that was outlined 
for clients and prospective clients in promotional literature and disclosures.  According to the 
approved process, which was summarized in promotional literature, BOACM did the following:  
 

• Screened a “vast universe of available investment managers” based upon “competitive 
absolute performance” and “competitive risk-adjusted performance”;  

 
• Screened investment managers who made the first cut by evaluating certain “business 

thresholds,” including “credible length of track record,” which was “generally five years”;  
 
• Performed “more stringent quantitative analysis,” including assessing competitive returns, 

rolling performance, consistency of performance, and trailing returns over one, three, and 
five-year periods;  

 
• Performed a qualitative analysis, focusing on investment philosophy, investment process, 

business model and other subjective factors; 
 
• Made recommendations based on the screening and evaluations performed; and  
 
• Performed ongoing research.  
 

In practice, however, the SEC found that BOACM omitted the first two screening steps, 
discounted quantitative analysis, and emphasized subjective factors, all of which favored 
proprietary funds. Contrary to its stated research process, BOACM did not require track-record 
or absolute performance thresholds for screening, evaluating or recommending its proprietary 
Nations Funds.  Specifically, the SEC found that BOACM developed a “positioning” 
presentation concerning mutual fund selection.  In that presentation, the research division 
explained that, by adopting this “positioning” work, BOACM could “more competitively position 
itself within [the asset-based fee] programs and beyond some of [BOACM’s] current 
weaknesses (i.e. performance).” In an analysis prepared to show the potential market share of 
BOACM-advised funds within the asset-based fee programs, a research employee noted that, 
with respect to one program, “[f]rom a 5-year return perspective, [BOACM] either doesn’t have 
or has the worst 5-year absolute return within each respective asset class.”  Ultimately, 
pursuant to that strategy BOACM recommended -- and BOAIS approved -- the use of two 
Nations Funds in the model portfolios for mutual fund wrap fee clients:  the Nations Large Cap 
Value Fund and the Nations Small Company Fund.  

The SEC found that the selection of affiliated funds gave rise to a conflict of interest between 
BOAIS' and BOACM's desire to increase the amount of advisory fees paid to BOACM, and 
BOAIS' fiduciary duty to act in the best interest of its discretionary wrap fee clients by selecting 
the most appropriate mutual funds on their behalf, regardless of whether such funds were Nations 
Funds or non-affiliated.  

The SEC concluded that procedures described above were not uniformly followed in selecting 
mutual funds for the model portfolios and that BOAIS also omitted to disclose the scope of its 
conflict of interests, and the bias in the recommendation and selection process.  



As a result, the SEC found that BOAIS violated Sections 17(a)(2) and (3) of the Securities Act of 
1933, Sections 206(2), 206(4), and 207 of the Advisers Act and Rule 206(4)-1(a)(5) thereunder, 
and that BOACM aided and abetted and caused violations of Sections 206(2) and 206(4) of the 
Advisers Act and Rule 206(4)-1(a)(5) thereunder.  BOAIS and Columbia agreed to pay $9.8 
million to settle the charges.   

The SEC also ordered BOAIS and Columbia to take the following actions: 
 

• BOAIS must  place and maintain on its website within 15 days of the date of entry of 
the  SEC order disclosures respecting the manner of selecting funds for any discretionary 
program and identifying any funds affiliated with BOAIS or Columbia that are included in 
the program and the aggregate percentage of affiliated funds included in such program. 
BOAIS must make this information available via a hyperlink on the home page of its 
website for at least 18 months from the date the information is first made available.  

• BOAIS  must place on its website, within 15 days of the date of entry of  the SEC order, a 
summary of the  order with a hyperlink to the  order. BOAIS  must  maintain the summary 
and hyperlink on its website for at least 18 months after its initial posting.  

• In a periodic statement or report sent to each discretionary mutual fund wrap fee client on 
at least a quarterly basis, BOAIS  must  specifically identify all funds or fund families 
advised by any affiliate of BOAIS. Such disclosure shall continue for at least 18 months 
from the date of the statement in which it is first included and be in type no smaller than 
the type used for the listing of any transactions reported or assets held in the periodic 
report or statement.  

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/33-8913.pdf for the administrative order.  

Gabelli Settles Mutual Fund Market Timing Charges (MF) 

4.24.2008  Gabelli Funds LLC (“Gabelli”), a registered investment adviser, settled an SEC 
administrative action involving an undisclosed market timing arrangement with Gabelli Global 
Growth Fund (“GGGF”), currently known as GAMCO Global Growth Fund.  The SEC found that 
the arrangement violated the anti-fraud provisions of the federal securities laws.  Specifically, the 
SEC found that Gabelli, notwithstanding its internal de facto policy to reject market timing 
purchases and that it had told GGGF's Board of Directors (“Board”) that it was taking steps to 
block market timing: 
 

• Allowed a market timer to time GGGF; and  
 
• Failed to disclose to the Board the market timing arrangement, that the market timer's 

investment in a Gabelli Funds-affiliated hedge fund was made in exchange for increased 
market timing capacity in GGGF or the detrimental effects of the market timer's trading on 
GGGF shareholders.  

 
As a result, the SEC found that Gabelli breached its fiduciary duty to GGGF.  The SEC also found 
that Gabelli, an affiliated person of GGGF, acting as principal, entered into a joint arrangement 
with GGGF, without seeking or obtaining approval from the SEC.  Under this arrangement, 
Gabelli permitted the market timer to time GGGF in exchange for an investment in a Gabelli’s 
affiliated hedge fund.  In addition, the SEC found that on 115 days, GGGF sold shares to the 
market timer such that after the sale, the market timer had an aggregate investment in GGGF that 
exceeded 3 percent of GGGF's total outstanding shares in violation of federal securities laws. 
 
Through the above-described arrangement, the SEC found that Gabelli willfully violated Section 
206(2) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Section 17(d) of the 1940 Act, and Rule 17d-1 
thereunder, and willfully aided and abetted and caused violations by GGGF of Section 
12(d)(1)(B)(i) of the 1940 Act. 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/33-8913.pdf


 
Please click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/ia-2727.pdf for a copy of the administrative 
action. 

Fidelity Trader and Broker Charged with Defrauding Advisory Client 

4.16.2008  The SEC filed a civil action in the U.S. District Court in Boston against David K. 
Donovan, Jr., a former equity trader at Fidelity Investments, and David R. Hinkle, a former broker 
at Capital Institutional Services, Inc., for defrauding Fidelity and its advisory clients.  The SEC 
alleged that Donovan and Hinkle, between July and September 2003, defrauded Fidelity and its 
advisory clients in the following manner: 

• Gaining access to confidential trading information stored on Fidelity's internal order 
database; 

 
• Learning that Fidelity's advisory clients, including the Fidelity mutual funds, were 

purchasing and intended to continue purchasing a substantial amount of the common 
stock of Covad Communications Group, Inc.; 

 
• Using confidential information concerning Fidelity's pending securities orders to trade on 

and ahead of Fidelity's securities orders for the stock of Covad; 
 
• Failing to disclose to Fidelity and its clients that they were trading on and ahead of those 

orders; and 
 
• Profiting from the trades.  

According to the SEC, Donovan accessed Fidelity's internal order database on approximately 107 
occasions and obtained confidential information that Fidelity was purchasing and intended to 
continue purchasing for its advisory clients a substantial amount of Covad common stock.  The 
SEC alleged that Donovan requested authorization from Fidelity to trade Covad stock in his 
personal account during the same period, and was denied.  

During the above-mentioned period, the SEC found that Donovan viewed Fidelity's pending 
Covad orders using the internal order database, communicated with Hinkle, disclosed confidential 
trading information of Fidelity and its advisory clients, and, shortly thereafter, Hinkle purchased 
the stock.  In addition, the SEC alleged that after viewing Fidelity's orders and being denied 
permission to buy Covad stock, Donovan caused purchases of the stock to be made in the 
account of his mother.  The SEC found that the profits accrued to both Hinkle and Donovan's 
mother's account when they sold out positions in Covad in the weeks following the purchases. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2008/lr20528.htm for a copy of the administrative 
action.  

U.K. Hedge Fund Adviser Charged with Illegal Market Timing 

4.10.2008  The SEC filed a civil action in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New 
York against Headstart Advisers Limited (“HAL”), a United Kingdom-based hedge fund adviser, 
and Najy N. Nasser, its “chief investment adviser.”  The SEC alleged that HAL and Nasser 
defrauded U.S. mutual funds and their shareholders through late trading and deceptive market 
timing.  According to the SEC, Headstart Fund Ltd., a fund related to HAL, obtained 
approximately $198 million in illicit profits through this scheme. 

From approximately September 1998 through September 2003, HAL, according to the SEC, 
actively traded U.S. mutual funds through Headstart Fund's accounts at numerous U.S. broker-
dealers.  The SEC found that HAL routinely engaged in late trading of U.S. mutual funds by 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/ia-2727.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2008/lr20528.htm


placing orders on behalf of Headstart Fund after the 4:00 p.m. Eastern time (“ET”) market close 
while still receiving the current day's mutual fund price.  This illegal practice enabled Headstart 
Fund to profit from market events that occurred after 4:00 p.m. ET, but that were not reflected in 
the price that Headstart Fund paid for the mutual fund shares. 

The SEC also found that HAL and Nasser used deceptive techniques to market time U.S. mutual 
funds.  HAL opened numerous accounts on behalf of Headstart Fund at various U.S. broker-
dealers, and split Headstart Fund trades among multiple accounts to keep the size of the trades 
below the threshold that mutual funds monitored, in order to conceal the extent of Headstart 
Fund's trading from U.S. mutual fund companies.  HAL also used multiple accounts so that when 
a U.S. mutual fund company detected Headstart Fund's market timing and informed the U.S. 
broker-dealers through whom the trades had been placed to stop, HAL would simply transfer 
funds to a new brokerage account of which the U.S. mutual fund company was unaware, and 
then resume market timing within the same U.S. mutual fund company. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2008/lr20524.htm for a copy of the administrative 
action. 
 
A similar action was brought against another U.K. hedge fund adviser. 
 
Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/complaints/2008/comp20516.pdf for a copy of the 
administrative action. 

Regulatory 

No-Action Letter Issued that Allows Certain Affiliated Fund Transactions (MF) 
 
4.30.2008  The SEC issued a no-action letter to ING Series Fund, Inc. ("ING Series Fund"), ING 
Strategic Allocation Portfolios, Inc. ("ING Strategic"), ING Funds Trust ("ING Funds Trust"), ING 
Variable Portfolios, Inc. ("ING Variable") and ING VP Intermediate Bond Portfolio ("ING VP 
Intermediate Bond", and together with ING Series Fund, ING Strategic, ING Funds Trust and ING 
Variable, the "ING Funds") that allows certain series of the ING Funds to sell their portfolio 
securities and other assets to other portfolio series of the ING Funds in exchange for shares of 
those portfolio series. 
 
Certain ING Funds are asset allocation funds (the "Asset Allocation Funds"), which are designed 
to provide investors with different risk-reward opportunities based on predetermined ranges of 
exposures to different categories of assets.  Exposures within an asset category are managed by 
selecting securities for purchase and sale in accordance with a specific investment style (each 
style being referred to as a "mandate," and the assets of each Asset Allocation Fund managed in 
accordance with each mandate being referred to as a "sleeve"). 
 
ING determined that each Asset Allocation Fund should restructure the management of the Asset 
Allocation Funds into a fund-of-funds ("FOF") structure in reliance on Section 12(d)(1)(G) of the 
1940 Act and Rule 12d1-2 thereunder, so that each Asset Allocation Fund could invest directly in 
certain portfolio series of the ING Funds that are receiving in-kind transfers of securities from 
Asset Allocation Funds in exchange for their shares ("Transferee Funds", and together with the 
Asset Allocations Funds, the "Participating Funds"). 
 
Under the arrangement, the mandate of each Transferee Fund that invests in equity securities 
(an "Equity Transferee Fund") is the same as the mandate of its corresponding sleeve in each 
Asset Allocation Fund that is invested in the same category of equity securities (each, an "Equity 
Sleeve"), and that each Equity Transferee Fund would be managed in the same manner as its 
corresponding Equity Sleeve.  The mandate of each Transferee Fund that invests in fixed income 
securities (a "Fixed Income Transferee Fund") is substantially the same as the mandate of its 
corresponding sleeve in each Asset Allocation Fund that is invested in fixed income securities 
(each, a "Fixed Income Sleeve"), and that each Fixed Income Transferee Fund will be managed 
in substantially the same manner as its corresponding Fixed Income Sleeve. 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2008/lr20524.htm
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/complaints/2008/comp20516.pdf


In the restructuring, each Asset Allocation Fund would deliver the assets, excluding cash, of a 
particular sleeve in kind (the "in-kind consideration") to acquire shares of its corresponding 
Transferee Funds (the "In-Kind Transfers").  The incoming letter argued that this would eliminate 
the duplication of brokerage costs and potential market disruption that would otherwise result 
from an Asset Allocation Fund disposing of securities in the open market to generate cash for 
purchase of shares of a Transferee Fund, and the Transferee Fund subsequently purchasing the 
same or substantially similar securities with such cash. 

The SEC staff stated that the proposed in-kind purchases may prohibit under Section 17 
because: 

1. The sale of Transferee Fund shares to each Asset Allocation Fund may be viewed as a 
sale of securities by an affiliate (the Transferee Fund) to a fund (the Asset Allocation 
Fund) under Section 17(a)(1) of the 1940 Act;  

2. The purchase of the in-kind consideration by a Transferee Fund from the Asset Allocation 
Fund may be viewed as a purchase of securities by an affiliate (the Transferee Fund) 
from a fund (the Asset Allocation Fund) under Section 17(a)(2) of the 1940 Act; and  

3. The sale of the in-kind consideration by the Asset Allocation Fund to the Transferee Fund 
may be viewed as a sale of securities by an affiliate (the Asset Allocation Fund) to a fund 
(the Transferee Fund) under Section 17(a)(1) of the 1940 Act. 

Nevertheless, the SEC staff granted the no-action relief based on a number of representations 
made by ING.  It stated that ING successfully addressed the concerns underlying Sections 
17(a)(1) and (2) with respect to transactions (1) and (2) because of the following: 

• No Transferee Fund (or its affiliate) would overreach an Asset Allocation Fund by 
selecting desirable securities to be transferred as in-kind consideration because each 
sleeve of each Asset Allocation Fund will transfer all of its portfolio securities to its 
corresponding Transferee Fund; 

 
• Neither the adviser nor any subadviser will have a material pecuniary incentive to select 

securities to be transferred to favor a Transferee Fund to the detriment of its 
corresponding Asset Allocation Fund; 

 
• The Board of the Asset Allocation Funds will review the transactions following completion 

of the In-Kind Transfers to ensure that, among other things, the In-Kind Transfers were in 
the best interests of each Asset Allocation Fund; and 

 
• No Transferee Fund (or its affiliate) would overreach an Asset Allocation Fund by causing 

it to accept an amount of the Transferee Fund's shares that is of lesser value than the in-
kind consideration because the procedures adopted by the Boards for effecting the In-
Kind Transfers focus on the proper and consistent valuation of the in-kind consideration 
and require a determination by each Board that the In-Kind Transfers did not favor the 
Transferee Fund to the detriment of an Asset Allocation Fund. 

ING also successfully argued that it addressed the concerns underlying Section 17(a)(1) with 
respect to transaction (3) because: 

• No Asset Allocation Fund (or its affiliate) would overreach a Transferee Fund by causing 
the Transferee Fund to accept unwanted portfolio securities as in-kind consideration 
because the in-kind consideration would be consistent with each Transferee Fund's 
investment objectives, policies and current holdings; 

 
 



• The ability of an Asset Allocation Fund (or its affiliate) to overreach a Transferee Fund in 
this manner is limited because each sleeve of each Asset Allocation Fund will transfer all 
of its portfolio securities to its corresponding Transferee Fund which has a mandate that 
is the same or substantially the same as the mandate of the sleeve, and is managed in 
the same or substantially the same manner as the sleeve; 

 
• With respect to each In-Kind Transfer by an Asset Allocation Fund to a Transferee Fund, 

the securities being transferred would otherwise be purchased in substantially the same 
quantities by the Transferee Fund if the Asset Allocation Fund were purchasing shares of 
the Transferee Fund with cash rather than securities; 

 
• Neither the adviser nor the subadviser has a material pecuniary incentive to select 

securities to be transferred to favor an Asset Allocation Fund to the detriment of its 
corresponding Transferee Fund;  

 
• The adviser and the subadviser of each Transferee Fund will certify to the Boards on the 

day of the In-Kind Transfers that the in-kind consideration is appropriate, in type and 
amount, for investment by the Transferee Fund in light of its investment objectives and 
policies, and current holdings, and that the Board of the Transferee Funds shall review 
the transactions following completion of the In-Kind Transfers to ensure that, among 
other things, the in-kind purchases were in the best interests of each Transferee Fund; 
and 

 
• No Asset Allocation Fund (or its affiliate) would overreach a Transferee Fund by causing 

the Transferee Fund to issue its shares in exchange for in-kind consideration that is of 
lesser value because the procedures adopted by the Boards for effecting the In-Kind 
Transfers focus on the proper and consistent valuation of the in-kind consideration and 
require a determination by each Board that the In-Kind Transfers did not favor an Asset 
Allocation Fund to the detriment of any other shareholder of the corresponding 
Transferee Fund. 

 
Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/ing043008-17a.htm for a copy of the 
no-action letter. 

SEC Allows Fidelity Fund to Consolidate Financial Statements with a Subsidiary for 
Purposes of Regulation S-X (MF) 

4.29.2008  The Gold Portfolio is a series of Fidelity Select Portfolio, a registered investment 
company.  The Gold Portfolio received no-action relief allowing it to consolidate its financial 
statements with those of its wholly-owned subsidiary, Fidelity Select Gold Cayman Ltd., a 
Cayman Islands limited company (the “Gold Subsidiary”). 

Gold Portfolio’s investments consist of securities of companies principally engaged in gold-related 
activities, and gold bullion or coins.  Gold Portfolio has not invested directly in commodities such 
as gold because the income derived from such investments is not considered qualifying income 
under Subchapter M of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”).   

Section 851(b)(2) of the Code states that a corporation shall not be considered a regulated 
investment company for any taxable year unless, among other things, at least 90% of its gross 
income is derived from “dividends, interest, payments with respect to securities loans (as defined 
in Section 512(a)(5)), and gains from the sale or other disposition of stock or securities (as 
defined in Section 2(a)(36) of the 1940 Act or foreign currencies, or other income (including but 
not limited to gains from options, futures or forward contracts) derived with respect to its business 
of investing in such stock, securities, or currencies” or from net income of certain publicly traded 
partnerships.   

 

http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/ing043008-17a.htm


In order to gain significant exposure to these instruments, Gold Portfolio obtained a ruling from 
the Internal Revenue Service (“IRS Ruling”), which concluded that income arising from 
investments in certain foreign corporations (i.e., corporations that are “controlled foreign 
corporations” for purposes of the Code) that invest in commodities and commodities-linked 
investments constitutes qualifying income (the “IRS Ruling”).  

The Gold Subsidiary is authorized to invest in commodities, commodities-linked instruments and 
derivatives and commodity exchange-traded funds, in each case, to the extent consistent with the 
investment objectives and policies of the Gold Portfolio.  The purpose of the Gold Subsidiary is to 
serve as a vehicle through which the Gold Portfolio may gain investment exposure to 
commodities in a manner consistent with the IRS Ruling.  As a result of Gold Portfolio’s 
investment in Gold Subsidiary, Gold Portfolio could receive income derived from commodities, 
such as gold, to a greater extent than otherwise permitted by Subchapter M had Gold Portfolio 
invested in the commodities directly. 

The investment company diversification tests under Section 851(b)(3)(B) of the Code limit a 
mutual fund’s investment in the securities of any one issuer to 25% of the investment company’s 
assets at the end of each quarter and as a result, each Fidelity Fund would limit its investment in 
the Subsidiary to 25% of the Fidelity Fund’s assets at the end of each quarter.   

Fidelity successfully argued that because the Gold Subsidiary is authorized to invest in securities, 
and may invest primarily in securities, and because the Gold Subsidiary will operate in all other 
respects as an investment company, including accounting for Gold Subsidiary’s holdings using 
the fair value basis of accounting, the Gold Subsidiary should be treated as an investment 
company for purposes of consolidating the Gold Portfolio’s financial statements. 

Fidelity further argued that typically, a registered investment company may consolidate its 
financial statements only with a subsidiary that is another registered investment company.  
However, it noted that U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and Rule 6-03(c)(1) of 
Regulation S-X preclude consolidation by a registered investment company of any entity other 
than another investment company.  In Fidelity’s view, it is appropriate to consolidate the financial 
statements of the Gold Subsidiary into the Gold Portfolio because it would give shareholders a 
more accurate picture of the Gold Portfolio and its financial position, structure and investment 
strategies, and would more fully reflect the fact that the sole purpose of the Gold Subsidiary is to 
serve as a vehicle through which the Gold Portfolio gains exposure to particular commodities.  
The SEC staff agreed and indicated that other Fidelity funds could rely upon this relief. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/fidelity042908.htm for a copy of the 
no-action letter. 

XBRL Initiative Adopted for Mutual Fund Prospectuses 

4.24.2008  The SEC amended Rule 401 of Regulation S-T and Rule 8b-33 under the 1940 Act to 
enable mutual funds to voluntarily submit risk/return summary sections of their prospectuses, 
using tagged data under the SEC’s voluntary interactive data program. 

In the release adopting the amendments, the SEC explained that data tagging uses standard 
definitions (or data tags) to translate text-based information into data that is "interactive."  
Interactive data is data that can be retrieved, searched and analyzed through automated means.  
Tags are defined in taxonomies, which are essentially data dictionaries that describe individual 
items of information and mathematical and definitional relationships among the items. 

Mutual funds will now be able to submit tagged risk/return summary information using a taxonomy 
developed by the Investment Company Institute.  The taxonomy received acknowledgement as 
an eXtensible Business Reporting Language — or XBRL — taxonomy by XBRL International.  

http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/fidelity042908.htm


XBRL is an open source specification that describes a standard format for tagging financial and 
other information that was developed and continues to be supported by XBRL International, a 
collaborative consortium of organizations representing many perspectives in the financial 
reporting community. 

The voluntary program requires all volunteers to use the appropriate version of a standard 
taxonomy, supplemented with extension taxonomies as specified by the EDGAR Filer Manual.  
Volunteers are free to submit tagged risk/return summary information regularly or from time to 
time, and volunteers may stop and start as they choose.  Participating in the voluntary program 
does not create a continuing obligation for a volunteer to submit tagged risk/return summary 
information as an exhibit to a subsequent post-effective amendment.  A volunteer is, however, 
required to amend any tagged risk/return summary exhibits that do not comply with the content 
and format requirements of Rule 401, e.g., because they do not reflect the same information as 
the corresponding official filing. 

Please click http://www.sec.gov/info/smallbus/secg/risk_return_secg.htm for a copy of the 
release. 

SEC Launches Mutual Fund Reader on Its Web Site (MF) 

4.7.2008  The SEC created “The Mutual Fund Reader,” which is available on the SEC’s Web site 
at http://www.sec.gov/xbrl.  The Mutual Fund Reader allows investors to review the interactive 
information provided by mutual funds, including a fund’s cost, risk, investment objectives and 
strategies and historical performance. 
 
It is the next step by the SEC after permitting mutual funds to voluntarily provide information to 
the SEC and investors using interactive data.  The SEC approved rule amendments in June 2007 
to enable mutual funds to submit risk/return summary information from their prospectuses using 
interactive data. Interactive data is powered by XBRL, a computer software language that labels 
companies’ financial and other data so that investors and analysts can more easily find what 
they’re looking for, and use the information for comparisons and analysis.  Twenty mutual funds 
have voluntarily submitted their information in interactive data format since Aug. 20, 2007. 
 
Click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-55.htm to access a copy of the press release. 
 
Click http://a.viewerprototype1.com/viewer to see the Mutual Fund Reader. 

Speeches

Chairman Cox Speaks at Mutual Fund Leadership Conference (MF) 

4.30.2008  SEC Chairman Chris Cox spoke at the Investment Company Institute 4th Annual 
Mutual Fund Leadership Dinner in Washington, D.C.  Most of his remarks focused on the impact 
of the subprime mortgage meltdown and auction-rated securities liquidity problems on mutual 
funds and how the SEC is addressing these issues. 

Chairman Cox stated that as of the end of September 2007, seven credit rating agencies — 
including those that were most active in rating subprime securities — became subject to the 
SEC's new oversight authority.  As of the date of the speech, nine credit rating agencies were 
registered with the SEC.  The SEC is currently considering proposed new rules to strengthen the 
rating agencies' accountability, increase their transparency and make their industry more 
competitive.   

Among the new rules that the SEC may consider are: 

• Requirements for enhanced disclosures about ratings performance;  

http://www.sec.gov/info/smallbus/secg/risk_return_secg.htm
http://www.sec.gov/xbrl
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-55.htm
http://a.viewerprototype1.com/viewer


 
• Specific prohibitions on practices that lead to conflicts of interest;  
 
• Requirements to disclose information about the assets underlying the mortgage-backed 

securities, CDOs and other structured finance products they rate;  
 
• More robust disclosure about how they determine their ratings for structured products;  
 
• New disclosures regarding how the firms monitor current credit ratings on an ongoing 

basis; and  
 
• Clear disclosure to investors through a ratings symbology that would make it possible for 

them to readily distinguish among ratings for different types of securities, such as 
structured products, corporate securities and municipal securities. 

The SEC is also reconsidering its extensive reliance on credit ratings in its own rules.  One of its 
goals is to promote greater competition among rating agencies so as to produce the highest 
quality, most reliable ratings.  The SEC may seek to enhance competition through rules designed 
to ensure that every credit rating agency has access to the information underlying ratings for 
structured products issued by its competitors.  That way, regardless of whether a credit rating 
agency follows the "issuer pays" or the subscriber-based approach, there would be no 
competitive disadvantage based on lack of access to the information on the assets underlying the 
structured credit product. 

Chairman Cox also spoke briefly about possible changes to Rule 12b-1 and the proposed mutual 
fund brochure and new delivery requirements. 

Click  http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch043008cc.htm for a copy of the speech. 

Investment Management Division Director Speaks on Mutual Fund Disclosure Reform, 
Rule 12b-1 and Rand Report 

4.24.2008  Andrew J. Donohue, the Director of the SEC’s Division of Investment Management 
spoke in New York at the PLI’s Investment Management Institute 2008 meeting.  He spoke about  
the mutual fund disclosure regime, the payment of distribution-related fees from fund assets as 
permitted by Rule 12b-1 under the 1940 Act, and the appropriate regulatory framework that 
should govern relationships between financial professionals and retail investors as discussed in 
the recent report issued by the RAND Corporation. 

Director Donohue stated that the mutual fund disclosure proposal stems from a recognition that 
fund investors often find current fund prospectuses to be lengthy and legalistic — perhaps even 
confusing and overwhelming. Fund disclosure documents, however, do contain a wealth of 
valuable information.  The proposal, therefore, would rely on a summary prospectus to 
communicate key information to fund investors in a streamlined format, with the full prospectus 
and statement of additional information available online or in paper upon request. 

He also stated that the disclosure proposal also would enhance the means of accessing more 
detailed information by fund investors because investors, and others who are interested, could 
make use of online, interactive hyperlinks to navigate easily through layered information.  In 
essence, the proposed mutual fund disclosure framework would provide information that is easier 
to use and more readily accessible, while retaining the comprehensive quality of the mutual fund 
information available today.  He noted that those investors who want to continue to obtain their 
fund information in a paper format would continue to have that ability. 

He reviewed a new interactive webpage launched by the SEC called the “Mutual Fund Reader.” 
The Reader enables investors to read, analyze and compare the information provided by mutual 
funds related to fund cost, risk, investment objective, strategy and past performance using the 

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch043008cc.htm


data tagged filings from the voluntary program.  By accessing the new web page, investors can 
“test drive” the capabilities that data tagging offers and get a glimpse of the interactive nature of 
the future of mutual fund disclosure.  The Web page also features a link that enables fund 
investors and others to directly share with the SEC their thoughts on the new Web page, 
interactive data and the promise it holds for improving fund investors’ ability to access and 
analyze important fund information. 

With respect to Rule 12b-1 fees, Mr. Donohue stated that the SEC staff continues to work on its 
recommendations.  In approaching 12b-1 repeal and reform, he noted that the staff is committed 
to doing so principally from the investor’s perspective.  He is hopeful that, among other things, a 
staff recommendation regarding 12b-1 repeal and reform would streamline the regulatory 
approach, create disclosure that communicates more effectively and develop a regulatory system 
that properly protects investors’ interests while continuing to ensure that they receive the benefits 
and services that 12b-1 fees currently pay for. 

The Director next spoke about the Rand report.  He stated that Chairman Cox has directed Erik 
Sirri, the Director of the Division of Trading and Markets, and Mr. Donohue to review the empirical 
data and analysis contained in the RAND report and prepare a range of options for Chairman 
Cox's consideration by May 5, 2008.  He added that the separate broker-dealer and investment 
adviser regulatory regimes have been built up under statutes that are over 65 years old.  While 
these regulatory regimes may have worked effectively decades ago, he stated that based on his 
industry experience, they may likely not be the optimal approach in today’s environment when the 
services and products offered by the broker-dealer and investment adviser industries are 
merging. 

Please click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch042408ajd.htm for a copy of the speech. 
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